

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND THIRTY-
SEVEN TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
ELENI KYRIAKIDES
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

January 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. International consensus should establish procedures for law enforcement access to personal data stored in foreign jurisdictions.	12
A. Unilateral law enforcement access by the United States will undermine current efforts to develop procedures for cross-border access to personal data.....	13
B. Unilateral law enforcement access triggers conflicts among sovereigns that the presumption against extraterritoriality in U.S. law was intended to avoid.....	20
II. Law enforcement access to personal data abroad must comply with international human rights norms.....	26
A. Any interference with the fundamental right to privacy must be in pursuit of legitimate aim, in accordance with law, and limited to what is strictly necessary. ...	27
B. International law mandates numerous safeguards for any regime of electronic surveillance.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	26
<i>Microsoft v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2nd Cir. 2016)	14, 20
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	10
<i>Roach v. Elec. Comm’r</i> (2007) 233 CLR 162 (Austl.)	26

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Ass’n for Eur. Integration and Human Rights v.</i> <i>Bulgaria</i> , App. No. 62540/00, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2007)	35
C-362/14, <i>Schrems v. Data Prot. Comm’r</i> , 2015 E.C.R. 650	39, 40
C-203/15, <i>Tele2 Sverige AB v. Post-och</i> <i>telestyrelsen</i> , 2017 E.C.R. 970	36, 41
C-293/12, <i>Digital Rights Ir. Ltd. v. Minister for</i> <i>Commc’ns, Marine & Nat. Res.</i> , 2014 E.C.R. 238	31, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Dragojević v. Croatia</i> , App. No. 68955/11, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2015)	38

<i>Hof van Cassatie</i> [Cass.] [Court of Cassation], Dec. 1, 2015, Pas. 13.2082 N, No. 7, 485 (Belg.) (English translation)	21, 22
<i>Kennedy v. United Kingdom.</i> , App. No. 26839/05, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2010)	33
<i>Klass v. Germany</i> , App. No. 5029/71, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1978)	40
<i>Liberty v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 58243/00, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2008)	11, 34
<i>Puttaswamy v. Union of India</i> , JT 2017 (9) SC 141	11, 27
<i>Szabó v. Hungary</i> , App. No. 37138/14, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2016)	30, 32
<i>Weber v. Germany</i> , App. No. 54934/00, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2006)	34
<i>Zakharov v. Russia</i> , App. No. 47143/06, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2015)	27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41
TREATIES & INTERNATIONAL LAW	
Convention for the Protection of Individuals with regard to Automatic Processing of Personal Data, Jan. 28, 1981, ETS No. 108.....	18
Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, S. Treaty No. 108-11 (2003) (ratified Sept. 22, 2006).....	15
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, ETS No. 005.....	11
Mutual Legal Assistance Agreement, U.S.-E.U., June 25, 2003, No. 10-201.1.....	14
Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, U.S.-Ir., Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. No. 13137	11, 14

Regulation 2016/679, 2016 O.J. (L119) 1 (EU)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

@JanAlbrecht, Twitter (Jan. 27, 2017, 1:45AM) 25

Agreement Between the United States of
America and the European Union on the
Protection of Personal Information Relating to
the Prevention, Investigation, Detection, and
Prosecution of Criminal Offenses (2016)..... 25

Ahmed Ghappour, *Justice Department Proposal
Would Massively Expand FBI Extraterritorial
Surveillance*, Just Security (Sept 16, 2014) 22

Alan McQuinn & Daniel Castro, *How Law
Enforcement Should Access Data Across
Borders* (2017) 21

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European
Union, Dec. 18, 2000, 2000 O.J. (C 83), 1, 10
(entered into force Dec. 1, 2009) 29, 30, 31

Comm'n Servs., *Improving Cross-border Access
to Electronic Evidence: Findings from the
Expert Process and Suggested Way Forward*
(2017) 17

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights
and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950,
213 U.N.T.S. 222 29, 32

Council of Eur., *Chart of Signatures and
Ratifications of Treaty 108* (status as of Jan.
11, 2018)..... 18

Council of Eur., *Details of Treaty 108*, COE.int 18

Cybercrime Convention, Committee, Terms of Reference for the Preparation of a Draft 2nd Additional Protocol to the Budapest Convention on Cybercrime (2017)	15
<i>Eleanor Roosevelt's Legacy: Human Rights</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 10, 1988)	28
Elias Groll, <i>Microsoft vs. the Feds, Cloud Computing Edition</i> , Foreign Pol'y (Jan. 21, 2016).....	21
EPIC, <i>Council of Europe Privacy Convention</i> (2018)	18
EPIC, <i>The Privacy Law Sourcebook: United States Law, International Law and Recent Developments</i> (Marc Rotenberg ed., 3rd ed. 2016).....	2
Eur. Comm'n, <i>Inception Impact Assessment: Improving cross-border access to electronic evidence in criminal matters</i>	17
Eur. Comm'n, <i>Inception Impact Assessment</i> (2017)	17
Eur. Comm'n, <i>Migration and Home Affairs, E-Evidence</i> (2018).....	16
Exec. Order 13768, 82 FR 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017)	25
Francesca Bignami & Giorgio Resta, <i>Human Rights Extraterritoriality: The Right to Privacy and National Security Surveillance 1</i> (George Wash. Univ. Law Sch. Pub. Law Research Paper No. 2017-67, 2018).....	14
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights art. 12 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	27

Gianclaudio Malgieri & Paul De Hert, <i>European Human Rights, Criminal Surveillance, and Intelligence Surveillance: Towards “Good Enough Oversight, Preferably but not Necessarily by Judges</i> , 3 Brussels Privacy Hub 1 (2017)	28
Harold Koh, <i>International Law as Part of Our Law</i> , 98 Am. J. Int’l L. 43 (2004)	27
Int’l Working Group on Data Prot. in Telecomm., <i>Common Position on Standards for Data Protection and Personal Privacy in Cross-Border Data Requests for Law Enforcement Purposes</i> (Final Draft, subject to approval by the Working Group which is foreseen January 22, 2018).....	16
<i>International Conflicts of Law Concerning Cross Border Data Flow and Law Enforcement Requests: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (2016)	20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, adopted Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Rep. 102–23, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....	28
Jennifer Daskal, <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Across Borders: The Evolving Security and Rights Issues</i> , 8 J. Nat’l Security L. & Pol’y 473 (2016)	21
Jennifer Daskal, <i>Rule 41 has been Updated: What’s Needed Next</i> , Just Security (Dec. 5, 2016).....	22, 23
Marc Rotenberg, <i>Privacy and Human Rights: An International Survey of Privacy Laws and Developments</i> (EPIC 2nd ed. 2006)	2

Office of Privacy and Civil Liberties, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Judicial Redress Act of 2015</i> (2017).....	25
<i>Proposed Amendments to Rule 41 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Before the Jud. Conf. Advisory Comm. on Crim. Rules</i> (2014) (statement of Alan Butler, EPIC Senior Counsel)	23
Ross Anderson, <i>What Goes Around Comes Around</i> , in <i>Privacy in the Modern Age</i> (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015)	26
Statement of the Working Party 29 on the EU- U.S. Umbrella Agreement (Oct. 26, 2016)	25
Supreme People’s Court, Supreme People’s Procuratorate, Ministry of Public Security, <i>Handling Certain Issues Concerning the Collection and Examination of Electronic Data in Criminal Cases</i> (Sept. 20, 2016).....	23
Susan Hennessey & Chris Mirasola, <i>Did China Quietly Authorize Law Enforcement to Access Data Anywhere in the World?</i> , <i>Lawfare</i> (Mar. 27, 2017).....	23
T. Markus Funk, <i>Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties and Letters Rogatory: A Guide for Judges</i> , <i>Fed. Jud. Cent. Int’l Litig. Guide</i> 2014....	14
The Madrid Privacy Declaration, Nov. 3, 2009	19
The Public Voice, <i>ENDORSE: Madrid Privacy Declaration – Global Privacy Standards for a Global World</i>	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Human Rights Reports</i> (2017)	28
